owner’s expense whether or not the driveway improvements are located on the owner’s 
property or in the Town road right of way. 

i) A driveway cut/apron or road opening permit bond in an amount acceptable to the 
Public Works Manager/Director, but not less than two thousand five hundred ($2,500), 
shall be provided to the Planning and Zoning Department and held in the Office of the 
Treasurer. Once the driveway apron is installed, all required driveway improvements are 
made, and/or the road opening is completed, the Public Works Manager/Director shall

[...]

9.1.22 Recreation equipment sales, including the sale of camper units.  

9.1.23 Post Office and other governmental uses and services. 

9.1.24 Bed and Breakfast Inn, in accordance with: 

a) The minimum finished floor area of the building shall be at least one thousand five 

hundred (1,500) square feet. 
b) The building must be of adequate size to accommodate all proposed guest bedroom, 

guest dining area and guest bathrooms. 
c) Off-street parking spaces shall include at least two (2) for the residents of the property 

and one (1) for each guest room.

[...]

dimensional requirements noted in Section 15 shall apply. 

10.3.8 Accessory uses and buildings. 

10.3.9 Grocery stores, drug stores, or apparel stores.  

10.3.10 Bed and Breakfast Inn provided the following conditions are met: 

a) The minimum finished floor area of the building shall be at least one thousand five 

hundred (1,500) square feet. 
b) The building must be of adequate size to accommodate all proposed guest bedroom, 

guest dining area and guest bathrooms. 
c) Off-street parking spaces shall include at least two (2) for the residents of the property 

and one (1) for each guest room.

[...]

must be non-glare (so not to glare onto any residential adjacent property).  

o) The scale, proportions, massing, and detailing of the proposed building shall be in proportion to 
the scale, massing and detailing in the neighborhood, but in no case shall a building exceed 
three thousand five hundred (3,500) square feet. Conversion of existing structures in excess of 
three thousand five hundred (3,500) square feet may be permitted if the building existed at the 
site as of the date of these Regulations March 18, 2019; however, if an addition is proposed to 
an existing building, the cumulative square footage of the building shall not exceed three 
thousand five hundred (3,500) square feet. The Commission may, by two-thirds vote, permit 
development of new buildings or existing buildings and their additions in excess of three 
thousand five hundred (3,500) square feet provided that the scale of the structure is in keeping 
with the neighborhood. This may be accomplished by incorporating eels or wings in the 
building design to minimize massing of the main portion of the structure.   

p) Ramps shall be harmonious to the design of existing structures.     
q) Minimum lot requirements: Lot size shall be sixty thousand (60,000) square feet; frontage shall 

be one hundred fifty feet (150’); however, the Commission may reduce this to one hundred 
twenty five feet (125’) in the event driveway access for a commercial development is shared 
with an abutting property and provided that proof of proper legal easements for use and 
maintenance is provided to the Commission.   

Andy Depta
“ells” - Is this a mistake??

Andy Depta

[...]

Two (2) Class A multifamily units are permitted per acre if public sewer or 

water is not available. 
c) Single Family served by public water and public sewer or public water and a 

private on site wastewater treatment system approved by the DEEP are 
provided, the density standards shall be as follows:  

i. Lot area: twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) square feet per lot. 
ii. Minimum lot frontage on a road and lot width: one hundred twenty five 

feet (125’), unless othe